

No. 19-177

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADVENTIST DEVELOPMENT AND
RELIEF AGENCY INTERNATIONAL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW L. FREY
MAYER BROWN LLP
*1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020*

CLELAND B. WELTON II
MAYER BROWN
MÉXICO, S.C.
*Goldsmith 53, Polanco
Ciudad de México 11560*

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
MAYER BROWN LLP
*350 S. Grand Ave. #2500
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(310) 206-3926
evolokh@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Rights Of International Religious Organizations Based In The United States Are Severely Burdened When Their Foreign Affiliates Are Compelled To Endorse The Government’s Message.	6
II. The Government’s Proposal For Avoiding The Burden Imposed By A Compelled- Speech Requirement Is Illusory.	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11
<i>Janus v. A.F.S.C.M.E., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	11
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	11
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , No. 18-921 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2020).....	11
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S.A. & Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	11
STATUTE AND REGULATION	
22 U.S.C. 7631(f)	3
45 C.F.R. 89.3	10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Corinthians (NIV).....	9
Adventist Development and Relief Agency, https://adra.org/	6
Children of the Nations, Our Mission, https://cotni.org/about-cotn/our- mission	7
Cross International, Impact, https://crossinternational.org/impact/	6
Ecclesiastes (NIV)	17
Habitat for Humanity, Christian iden- tity, https://www.habitat.org/ ap/about/how-we-began/christian- identity	7
Habitat for Humanity, Frequently asked questions, https://www.habi- tat.org/about/faq#christian	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
International Center for Not-for-Profit Law, India Philanthropy Law Report (2019), https://www.icnl.org/ post/report/india-philanthropy-law	15
International Center for Not-for-Profit Law, NGO Laws In Sub-Saharan Af- rica (2011), https://www.icnl.org/re- sources/research/global-trends-ngo- law/ngo-laws-in-sub-saharan-africa	15
International Christian Concern, Persecution, https://www. persecution.org/	6
Luke (NIV)	8
Matthew (NIV)	2, 8
Proverbs (NIV)	8
Alexander Solzhenitsyn, <i>Live Not by Lies</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 18, 1974	7, 8
